

**ITALIANO**
**DC600S - DC600S/BR**
**CONTATTO MAGNETICO CON SENSORE INERZIALE BIANCO E MARRONE**

	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Indicatore LED / Pulsante di apprendimento/test</li> <li>2. Vite di fissaggio coperchio</li> <li>3. Predisposizioni per i fori di fissaggio a muro</li> <li>4. Interruttore tamper</li> <li>5. Isolante della batteria</li> <li>6. Jumper per la selezione del tipo di rilevazione (JP3)</li> <li>7. Jumper per la selezione della sensibilità della rilevazione (JP4, JP5)</li> <li>8. Jumper per la selezione della modalità d'uso del magnete (JP1)</li> <li>9. Batteria</li> <li>10. Magnete</li> <li>11. Fori per viti di fissaggio magnete</li> <li>12. Distanziale per magnete</li> </ol>
	<b>Jumper. Posizione di default</b>

**Indicatore LED**

In funzionamento normale, il LED è spento eccetto nelle seguenti situazioni:

- Quando l'interruttore tamper del dispositivo è aperto
- Quando il dispositivo ha la batteria scarica
- Quando il dispositivo è in modalità Test

Il LED non lampeggia se il tamper e la batteria del dispositivo funzionano normalmente, e non sono in modalità Test.

Il LED lampeggia per indicare la trasmissione di un segnale e lampeggia rapidamente 2 volte quando riceve un segnale di riconoscimento dall'unità di controllo.

**Jumper**
**Gestione allarmi generati dall'apertura del magnete**

La rilevazione dell'allarme generato dall'apertura del magnete può essere abilitata o disabilitata tramite il jumper **JP1**:

- ✓ Se il jumper è su ON (il jumper è inserito sui due pin), la rilevazione è disabilitata e rimane abilitato l'allarme di tipo urto/vibrazione.
- ✓ Se il jumper è su OFF (il jumper è rimosso o "collocato" su un pin), la rilevazione è abilitata (**impostazione di default**).

**Nota bene:** inserire il ponticello su JP1 nel caso si utilizzi il dispositivo solo come sensore inerziale

**Gestione allarmi generati da urti/vibrazioni**

La rilevazione dell'allarme generato da impulsi provocati da urti o vibrazioni può essere configurata secondo le seguenti modalità.

**Rilevazione di un singolo impulso**

L'allarme viene generato dalla rilevazione di un singolo impulso che superi la soglia prefissata.

**Rilevazione di più impulsi / somma di vibrazioni**

L'allarme viene generato dalla rilevazione di almeno una delle 2 seguenti condizioni:

- I. Quando vengono rilevati **3** impulsi in un intervallo di tempo minore di **20 secondi**.
- II. Quando l'accumulo delle vibrazioni rilevate in un intervallo di tempo minore di **2 minuti** supera la soglia prefissata.

Le modalità descritte vengono stabilite tramite il jumper **JP3**:

- ✓ Se il jumper è su ON (il jumper è inserito sui due pin): rilevazione di un singolo impulso (**impostazione di default**).
- ✓ Se il jumper è su OFF (il jumper è rimosso o "collocato" su un pin): rilevazione di più impulsi / somma di vibrazioni.

## Regolazione Sensibilità

Tramite i jumper **JP4** e **JP5** è possibile determinare la sensibilità richiesta per generare un allarme da urti o vibrazioni. Riferirsi alla tabella seguente:

JP4	JP5	Sensibilità
ON	OFF	Bassa
OFF	ON	Media ( <b>default</b> )
ON	ON	Alta

## Tamper

Il tamper protegge il dispositivo da tentativi di manomissione o rimozione dalla superficie di installazione.

## Modalità Test

Ogni qualvolta il pulsante di Test viene premuto, il dispositivo trasmette un segnale all'unità di controllo per un test della portata radio e attiva per 3 minuti la modalità di Test.

Durante la modalità Test, il LED si accende ogni qualvolta viene generato un allarme. Ad ogni ulteriore pressione del pulsante di Test, la modalità Test viene prolungata di altri 3 minuti.

## Procedura di apprendimento

1. Rimuovere l'isolante di batteria
2. Abilitare la funzione di apprendimento nell'unità di controllo (per ulteriori dettagli fare riferimento al suo manuale)
3. Premere il pulsante Test sul dispositivo per inviare un segnale all'unità di controllo.
4. Se l'unità di controllo riceve correttamente il segnale, risponderà emettendo dei beep. Per completare il processo di apprendimento, fare riferimento al suo manuale.
5. Dopo che il dispositivo è stato appreso, impostare l'unità di controllo in modalità "Walk Test", mantenere il dispositivo nella posizione desiderata e premere il pulsante Test per verificare che si trovi all'interno della portata radio dell'unità di controllo.
6. Una volta verificata la corretta posizione del dispositivo, procedere con l'installazione.

## Installazione

1. Aprire il dispositivo svitando la vite di fissaggio coperchio
2. Rompere le predisposizioni per i fori sulla base.
3. Utilizzando la base come dima per i fori, praticare i due fori sulla superficie di appoggio
4. Inserire i tasselli.
5. Avvitare la base ai tasselli utilizzando le viti a testa piatta fornite a corredo.
6. Fissare il coperchio sulla base e serrare la vite di fissaggio coperchio.
7. Fissare il magnete con le viti o con il nastro bi-adesivo.

### <NOTA>

☞ Non montare il dispositivo su una superficie soggetta a frequenti vibrazioni per evitare falsi allarmi.

## DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE SEMPLIFICATA

Il fabbricante, URMET S.p.A., dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio: CONTATTO MAGNETICO CON SENSORE INERZIALE BIANCO E MARRONE DC600S – DC600S/BR è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: [www.elkron.com](http://www.elkron.com).

**CLICCARE SUL SEGUENTE LINK DEL SITO ELKRON PER ACCEDERE ALLA SCHEDA TECNICA DEL PRODOTTO E SCARICARE IL MANUALE COMPLETO:**



## DIRETTIVA 2012/19/UE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO del 4 luglio 2012 sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE).



Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull'apparecchiatura o sulla sua confezione indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.

L'utente dovrà, pertanto, conferire l'apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri comunali di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettrotecnici ed elettronici. In alternativa alla gestione autonoma è possibile consegnare l'apparecchiatura che si desidera smaltire al rivenditore, al momento dell'acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente.

Presso i rivenditori di prodotti elettronici con superficie di vendita di almeno 400 m<sup>2</sup> è inoltre possibile consegnare gratuitamente, senza obbligo di acquisto, i prodotti elettronici da smaltire con dimensione massima inferiore a 25 cm.

L'adeguata raccolta differenziata per l'avvio successivo dell'apparecchiatura dismessa al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull'ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il reimpiego e/o riciclo dei materiali di cui è composta l'apparecchiatura.



**ELKRON**  
Tel. +39 011.3986711 - Fax +39 011.3986703  
[www.elkron.com](http://www.elkron.com) – mail to: [info@elkron.it](mailto:info@elkron.it)

**ELKRON** è un marchio commerciale di **URMET S.p.A.**  
Via Bologna 188/C – 10154 Torino (TO) Italia  
[www.urmet.com](http://www.urmet.com)

**ENGLISH**

## DC600S - DC600S/BR

### WHITE OR BROWN MINI MAGNETIC CONTACT WITH SHOCK DETECTOR

	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. LED Indicator/Learning/Test Button</li> <li>2. Cover fixing screw</li> <li>3. Wall-mounting hole arrangement</li> <li>4. Tamper switch</li> <li>5. Battery insulation</li> <li>6. Jumper for selecting detection type (JP3)</li> <li>7. Jumper for selecting detection sensitivity (JP4, JP5)</li> <li>8. Jumper for selecting magnet use mode (JP1)</li> <li>9. Battery</li> <li>10. Magnet</li> <li>11. Magnet fixing screw hole</li> <li>12. Magnet spacer</li> </ol>
	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>Jumper. Default position</b></p>

#### **LED indicator**

In normal operating mode, the LED is off, except for the following situations:

- When the tamper switch of the device is opened
- When the battery of the device is flat
- When the device is in Test mode

The LED does not flash if the tamper switch and the battery of the device are working normally and not in Test mode.

The LED flashes to indicate that a signal is being transmitted and flashes rapidly twice when it receives a recognition signal from the control unit.

#### **Jumper**

##### **Management of alarms generated by opening of the magnet**

The detection of the alarm generated by the opening of the magnet can be enabled or disabled by jumper **JP1**:

- ✓ If the jumper is ON (the jumper is inserted on the two pins), detection is deactivated and the shock/vibration alarm remain enabled.
- ✓ If the jumper is OFF (jumper removed or "arranged" on a pin), detection is enabled (**default setting**).

**Important note:** insert the jumper on JP1 in case you are using the device as shock detector only.

##### **Management of alarms generated by shocks/vibrations**

The detection of the alarm generated by impulses caused by shocks or vibrations can be configured as follows.

###### **Single pulse detection**

The alarm is generated by the detection of a single pulse exceeding the set threshold.

###### **Multiple pulse/sum of vibrations detection**

The alarm is generated by the detection of at least one of the following two conditions:

- I. When **3** pulses are detected in a time interval of less than **20 seconds**.
- II. When the accumulation of vibrations detected in a time interval of less than **2 minutes** exceeds the set threshold.

The modes described are determined by jumper **JP3**:

- ✓ If the jumper is ON (the jumper is inserted on the two pins): Single pulse detection (**default setting**)
- ✓ If the jumper is OFF (jumper removed or "arranged" on a pin): Multiple pulse/sum of vibrations detection

## Sensitivity adjustment

Jumpers **JP4** and **JP5** can be used to determine the sensitivity required to generate a shock or vibration alarm. See the following table:

JP4	JP5	Sensitivity
ON	OFF	Low
OFF	ON	Medium ( <i>default</i> )
ON	ON	High

## Tamper protection

The tamper switch protects the device from tampering attempts or attempts remove it from the installation surface.

## Test

- Whenever the Test button is pressed, the device transmits a signal to the control unit to test the radio range and activates Test mode for 3 minutes.
- In Test mode, the LED lights up whenever an alarm is generated.
- Test mode is extended by 3 more minutes if the Test button is pressed again.

## Preparation

Step 1: Remove the battery insulation.

Step 2: Enable the learning function on the control unit (see the respective manual for more details).

Step 3: Press the Test button on the device to send a signal to the control unit.

Step 4: If the control unit receives the signal correctly will respond by emitting beeps. Refer to the manual of the control unit to complete the learning process.

Step 5: After the device has been learnt, set the control unit to "Walk Test" mode, by holding the device in the desired position and press the Test button to check that it is within the wireless range of the control unit.

Step 6: After having checked the correct position of the device, proceed with the installation.

## Installation

1. Open the device by undoing the cover fixing screw.
2. Break the hole pattern on the base.
3. Using the base as a template for the holes, make the holes in the installation surface.
4. Insert the anchor bolts.
5. Screw the base to the anchor bolts using the flat head screws provided.
6. Fix the cover to the base and tighten the cover fixing screw.
7. Fix the magnet with screws or double-sided adhesive tape.

### <NOTE>

☞ Do not install the device on a surface subject to frequent vibrations to prevent false alarms.

## SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, URMET S.p.A. declares that the radio equipment type: WHITE OR BROWN MINI MAGNETIC CONTACT WITH SHOCK DETECTOR DC600S and DC600S/BR is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: [www.elkron.com](http://www.elkron.com).

**CLICK ON THE FOLLOWING LINK OF THE ELKRON SITE TO ACCESS THE PRODUCT TECHNICAL SHEET AND DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL:**



**DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 4 July 2012 on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE).**



The symbol of the crossed-out wheeled bin on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product must not be disposed of with your other household waste.

Instead, it is your responsibility to dispose of your waste equipment by handing it over to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.



**ELKRON**  
Tel. +39 011.3986711 - Fax +39  
011.3986703  
[www.elkron.com](http://www.elkron.com) – mail to: [info@elkron.it](mailto:info@elkron.it)

**ELKRON** is a trademark of **URMET S.p.A.**  
Via Bologna 188/C – 10154 Turin (TO) Italy  
[www.urmet.com](http://www.urmet.com)

**FRANÇAIS**
**DC600S - DC600S/BR**
**CONTACT MAGNÉTIQUE AVEC DETECTEUR DE CHOC BLANC OU MARRON**

	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Indicateur LED / Bouton d'apprentissage/test</li> <li>2. Vis de fixation du couvercle</li> <li>3. Prédpositions pour les orifices de fixation murale</li> <li>4. Interrupteur tamper</li> <li>5. Isolant de la batterie</li> <li>6. Cavalier pour la sélection du type de détection (JP3)</li> <li>7. Cavalier pour la sélection de la sensibilité de détection (JP4, JP5)</li> <li>8. Cavalier pour la sélection du mode d'utilisation de l'aimant (JP1)</li> <li>9. Batterie</li> <li>10. Aimant</li> <li>11. Orifices pour les vis de fixation de l'aimant</li> <li>12. Entretoise pour aimant</li> </ol>
	<b>Cavaliers. Réglage par défaut</b>

**LED**

Pendant le fonctionnement normal, la LED est éteinte, sauf dans les situations suivantes :

- Lorsque l'interrupteur tamper du dispositif est ouvert
- Lorsque la batterie du dispositif est déchargée
- Lorsque le dispositif est en mode Test

La LED ne clignote pas si le tamper et la batterie du dispositif fonctionnent normalement et ne sont pas en mode Test. La LED clignote pour indiquer la transmission d'un signal et elle clignote rapidement 2 fois lors de la réception d'un signal d'identification provenant de l'unité de contrôle.

**Cavalier**
**Gestion des alarmes générées par l'ouverture de l'aimant**

La détection de l'alarme générée par l'ouverture de l'aimant peut être activée ou désactivée à l'aide du cavalier JP1 :

- ✓ Si le cavalier est activé (ON) (le cavalier est inséré sur les deux broches), la détection est désactivée et l'alarme de type choc/vibration reste activée.
- ✓ Si le cavalier est désactivé (OFF) (le cavalier est retiré ou « placé » sur une broche), la détection est activée (**réglage par défaut**).

**Remarque** : insérer le cavalier sur JP1 si le dispositif est uniquement utilisé comme détecteur de choc

**Gestion des alarmes générées par des chocs/vibrations**

La détection de l'alarme générée par des impulsions provoquées par des chocs ou des vibrations peut être configurée selon les modes suivantes.

**Détection d'une seule impulsion**

L'alarme est générée par la détection d'une seule impulsion dépassant le seuil défini.

**Détection de plusieurs impulsions / somme des vibrations**

L'alarme est générée par la détection d'au moins une des 2 conditions suivantes :

- I. Lorsque 3 impulsions sont détectées dans un intervalle de temps inférieur à 20 secondes.
- II. Lorsque l'accumulation des vibrations détectées dans un intervalle de temps inférieur à **2 minutes** dépasse le seuil défini.

Les modes décrites sont établies par le cavalier JP3 :

- ✓ Si le cavalier est activé (ON) (le cavalier est inséré sur les deux broches) : **Détection d'une seule impulsion (réglage par défaut)**
- ✓ Si le cavalier est désactivé (OFF) (le cavalier est retiré ou « placé » sur une broche) : **Détection de plusieurs impulsions / somme des vibrations**

## Réglage de la sensibilité

Les cavaliers JP4 et JP5 permettent de déterminer la sensibilité requise pour générer une alarme due à des chocs ou à des vibrations. Se reporter au tableau suivant :

JP4	JP5	Sensibilité
ON	OFF	Basse
OFF	ON	Moyenne ( <i>par défaut</i> )
ON	ON	Haute

## Protection tamper

Le tamper protège le dispositif contre les tentatives de sabotage ou de retrait de la surface d'installation.

## Test

- Chaque fois que le bouton Test est enfoncé, le dispositif transmet un signal à l'unité de contrôle pour un test de la portée radio et active le mode Test pendant 3 minutes.
- En mode Test, la LED s'allume chaque fois qu'une alarme est générée.
- Chaque fois que le bouton Test est enfoncé, le mode Test est prolongé de 3 minutes supplémentaires.

## Préparation

1. Retirer l'isolant de batterie
2. Habilitier la fonction d'apprentissage sur l'unité de contrôle (pour plus de détails, se reporter au manuel correspondant)
3. Appuyer sur le bouton Test, présent sur le dispositif, pour envoyer un signal à l'unité de contrôle.
4. Si l'unité de contrôle reçoit correctement le signal, elle répondra en émettant un bip sonore. Pour compléter la procédure d'apprentissage, se reporter au manuel correspondant.
5. Une fois le dispositif appris, porter l'unité de contrôle en mode « Walk Test », maintenir le dispositif dans la position souhaitée et appuyer sur le bouton Test pour vérifier que le dispositif se trouve bien dans la portée radio de l'unité de contrôle.
6. Après avoir vérifié la position correcte du dispositif, procéder à l'installation.

## Installation

1. Ouvrir le dispositif en dévissant la vis de fixation du couvercle
2. Casser les prédispositions pour les orifices sur la base.
3. En utilisant la base en tant que gabarit, percer deux orifices sur la surface d'appui
4. Insérer les chevilles.
5. Vissez la base aux chevilles à l'aide des vis à tête plate fournies avec le produit.
6. Fixer le couvercle à la base et serrer la vis de fixation du couvercle.
7. Fixer l'aimant à l'aide des vis ou du ruban bi-adhésif.

### <REMARQUE>

☞ Pour éviter de fausses alarmes, ne pas installer le dispositif sur une surface sujette à de fréquentes vibrations.

### DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITÉ SIMPLIFIÉE

Le fabricant, URMET S.p.A., déclare que l'équipement radio : CONTACT MAGNETIQUE AVEC DETECTEUR DE CHOC BLANC OU MARRON DC600S – DC600S/BR est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivant : [www.elkron.com](http://www.elkron.com).

**CLIQUEZ SUR LE LIEN SUIVANT DU SITE ELKRON POUR ACCÉDER À LA FICHE TECHNIQUE DU PRODUIT ET TÉLÉCHARGER LE MANUEL COMPLET :**



### LES BONS GESTES DE MISE AU REBUT DE CE PRODUIT (Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques)



Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, ses accessoires ou sa documentation indique que ni le produit, ni ses accessoires électroniques usagés (chargeur, casque audio, câble USB, etc.), ne peuvent être jetés avec les autres déchets ménagers.

La mise au rebut incontrôlée des déchets présentant des risques environnementaux et de santé publique, veuillez séparer vos produits et accessoires usagés des autres déchets. Vous favoriserez ainsi le recyclage de la matière qui les compose dans le cadre d'un développement durable.



**ELKRON**  
Tel. +39 011.3986711 - Fax +39 011.3986703  
[www.elkron.com](http://www.elkron.com) – mail to: [info@elkron.it](mailto:info@elkron.it)

**ELKRON** est une marque commerciale de **URMET S.p.A.**  
Via Bologna 188/C – 10154 Turin (TO) Italie  
[www.urmet.com](http://www.urmet.com)

DEUTSCH

## DC600S - DC600S/BR

### MAGNETKONTAKT MIT WEIßEM ODER BRAUNEM TRÄGHEITSSENSOR

	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. LED-Anzeige / Einlern-/Test-Taste</li> <li>2. Befestigungsschrauben Abdeckung</li> <li>3. Stellen zum Anbringen der Öffnungen zur Wandbefestigung</li> <li>4. Tamper-Schalter</li> <li>5. Isolator der Batterie</li> <li>6. Jumper zur Auswahl der Erfassungsart (JP3)</li> <li>7. Jumper zur Auswahl der Empfindlichkeit der Erfassung (JP4, JP5)</li> <li>8. Jumper zur Auswahl der Einsatzart des Magneten (JP1)</li> <li>9. Batterie</li> <li>10. Magnet</li> <li>11. Bohrungen für Befestigungsschrauben des Magneten</li> <li>12. Abstandhalter für Magneten</li> </ol>
	<p><b>Jumper. Standardeinstellungen</b></p>

#### LED-Anzeige

Bei Normalbetrieb ist die LED-Anzeige ausgeschaltet, außer in den folgenden Situationen:

- Wenn der Tamper-Schalter des Geräts geöffnet ist
- Wenn die Batterie der Vorrichtung entladen ist
- Wenn das Gerät sich im Test-Modus befindet

Die LED blinkt nicht, wenn der Tamper und die Batterie des Geräts normal funktionieren und sich nicht im Test-Modus befinden. Die LED blinkt, um die Übertragung eines Signals anzuzeigen und blinkt zwei Mal schnell, wenn sie ein Signal des Erkennens vom Steuergerät empfängt.

#### Jumper

##### Verwaltung der durch das Öffnen des Magneten ausgelösten Alarme

Das Erfassen des durch das Öffnen des Magneten ausgelösten Alarms kann über den Jumper **JP1** aktiviert oder deaktiviert werden:

- Befindet sich der Jumper auf ON (der Jumper ist auf den beiden Pins eingesetzt), ist die Erfassung deaktiviert und der Alarm des Typs Stoß/Erschütterung bleibt aktiviert.
- Befindet sich der Jumper auf OFF (der Jumper wurde entfernt oder auf einem Pin "untergebracht"), ist die Erfassung aktiviert (**Standardeinstellungen**).

**Beachten:** Sollte das Gerät nur als Trägheitssensor verwendet werden, die Polbrücke auf JP1 einsetzen.

##### Verwaltung der durch Stöße/Erschütterungen ausgelösten Alarme

Das Erfassen des durch Impulse, die durch Stöße oder Erschütterungen hervorgerufen wurden, ausgelösten Alarms kann wie nachstehend beschrieben konfiguriert werden.

###### Erfassen eines Einzelimpulses

Der Alarm wird durch das Erfassen eines Einzelimpulses ausgelöst, der den festgelegten Schwellenwert übersteigt.

###### Erfassen mehrerer Impulse / Summe der Erschütterungen

Der Alarm wird durch das Erfassen mindestens einer der folgenden beiden Bedingungen ausgelöst:

- I. Wenn **3** Impulse in einem Zeitintervall von weniger als **20 Sekunden** erfasst werden.
- II. Wenn die Ansammlung der Erschütterungen in einem Zeitintervall von weniger als **2 Minuten** den festgelegten Schwellenwert überschreitet.

Die beschriebenen Bedingungen werden über den Jumper **JP3** festgelegt:

- Befindet sich der Jumper auf ON (der Jumper ist auf den beiden Pins eingesetzt): Erfassen eines Einzelimpulses (Standardeinstellung).
- Befindet sich der Jumper auf OFF (der Jumper wurde entfernt oder auf einem Pin "untergebracht"): Erfassen mehrerer Impulse / Summe der Erschütterungen.

## Einstellung der Empfindlichkeit

Über die Jumper **JP4** und **JP5** kann die zum Auslösen eines Alarms durch Stöße oder Erschütterungen erforderliche Empfindlichkeit festgelegt werden. Beziehen Sie sich auf die folgenden Tabelle:

JP4	JP5	Empfindlichkeit
ON	OFF	Niedrig
OFF	ON	Mittel ( <b>Standard</b> )
ON	ON	Hoch

## Tamper-Schutz

Der Tamper schützt das Gerät vor Versuchen der Beschädigung oder des Entfernens von der Installationsfläche.

## Test

Bei jedem Betätigen der Test-Taste überträgt das Gerät ein Signal für einen Test der Funkreichweite an das Steuergerät und aktiviert 3 Minuten lang den Test-Modus.

Während des Testmodus schaltet sich die LED bei jedem Auslösen eines Alarms ein.

Bei jedem weiteren Betätigen der Test-Taste wird der Test-Modus für weitere 3 Minuten verlängert.

## Vorbereitung

Schritt 1: Entfernen Sie die Batterieisolierung

Schritt 2: Aktivieren Sie die Einlernfunktion im Steuergerät (wegen weiterer Einzelheiten auf sein Handbuch Bezug nehmen)

Schritt 3: Betätigen Sie die Test-Taste auf dem Gerät, um ein Signal an das Steuergerät zu senden.

Schritt 4: Erhält das Steuergerät das Signal korrekt, reagiert es durch Ausgabe von Pfeiftönen. Zum Abschließen des Einlernvorgangs auf sein Handbuch Bezug nehmen.

Schritt 5: Bringen Sie, nachdem das Gerät eingelernt wurde, das Steuergerät in den Modus "Walk Test", halten Sie das Gerät in der gewünschten Position und betätigen Sie die Test-Taste, um zu überprüfen, ob dieses sich innerhalb der Funkreichweite des Steuergeräts befindet.

Schritt 6: Nehmen Sie, sobald die korrekte Position des Geräts geprüft wurde, die Installation vor.

## Montage

1. Öffnen Sie das Gerät durch Lösen der Befestigungsschraube der Abdeckung
2. Durchbrechen Sie die für die Bohrungen auf der Basis vorgesehenen Stellen.
3. Bringen Sie die beiden Bohrungen unter Verwendung der Basis als Bohrschablone an.
4. Setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
5. Verschrauben Sie die Basis an den Dübeln unter Verwendung der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Flachkopfschrauben.
6. Bringen Sie die Abdeckung an der Basis an und ziehen Sie die Befestigungsschraube der Abdeckung an.
7. Befestigen Sie den Magneten mit den Schrauben und dem doppelseitigen Kleband.

### <HINWEIS>

- ☞ Montieren Sie das Gerät nicht auf einer häufig Erschütterungen ausgesetzten Oberfläche, um falsche Alarmer zu vermeiden.

## VEREINFACHTE EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Der Hersteller, URMET S.p.A., erklärt, dass der Funkgerätetyp: MAGNETKONTAKT MIT WEIßEM ODER BRAUNEM TRÄGHEITSSENSOR DC600S - DC600S/BR der Richtlinie 2014/53/UE entspricht. Der ungekürzte Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung steht unter der folgenden Internetadresse zur Verfügung: [www.elkron.com](http://www.elkron.com).

**KLICKEN SIE AUF DEN FOLGENDEN LINK DER ELKRON-WEBSITE, UM AUF DAS TECHNISCHE DATENBLATT ZUZUGREIFEN UND DAS VOLLSTÄNDIGE HANDBUCH HERUNTERZULADEN:**



## KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG VON ALTGERÄTEN (Elektroschrott)



Diese Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt, den Zubehörteilen oder der Dokumentation weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt und die elektronischen Zubehörteile nicht mit anderem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.

Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät und Zubehörteile bitte getrennt von anderen Abfällen, um der Umwelt bzw. der menschlichen Gesundheit nicht durch unkontrollierte Müllbeseitigung zu schaden. Helfen Sie mit, das Altgerät und Zubehörteile fachgerecht zu entsorgen, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern.



**ELKRON**  
Tel. +39 011.3986711 - Fax +39 011.3986703  
[www.elkron.com](http://www.elkron.com) – mail to: [info@elkron.it](mailto:info@elkron.it)

**ELKRON** ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von  
**URMET S.p.A.**  
Via Bologna 188/C – 10154 Torino (TO) Italy  
[www.urmet.com](http://www.urmet.com)